inspection. [for such time as he may deem proper, and] Thereafter, he may, if he deems it for the interest of the public to do so, publish any such report or the results of any such examination as contained therein in one or more newspapers of the [State] Commonwealth.

APPROVED—The 20th day of July, A. D. 1968.

RAYMOND P. SHAFER.

No. 206

AN ACT

SB 1225

Repealing the act of May 25, 1937 (P. L. 808); entitled "An act providing for the use of the Pennsylvania Industrial School at Huntingdon as an institution for the reception, care, maintenance, detention, employment, and training of defective delinquents; authorizing the preparation and equipment (including necessary construction) of the institution for such purposes, either by the Department of Property and Supplies or The General State Authority, and authorizing the necessary leases or conveyances for this purpose; changing the name of the Board of Trustees of Pennsylvania Industrial School; providing for the commitment and transfer of such persons to such institution and discharge therefrom; conferring powers and imposing duties on the aforesaid board of trustees, the Department of Welfare, and courts; and imposing certain charges on counties."

The General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania hereby enacts as follows:

Section 1. The act of May 25, 1937 (P. L. 808), entitled "An act providing for the use of the Pennsylvania Industrial School at Huntingdon as an institution for the reception, care, maintenance, detention, employment, and training of defective delinquents; authorizing the preparation and equipment (including necessary construction) of the institution for such purposes, either by the Department of Property and Supplies or The General State Authority, and authorizing the necessary leases or conveyances for this purpose; changing the name of the Board of Trustees of Pennsylvania Industrial School; providing for the commitment and transfer of such persons to such institution and discharge therefrom; conferring powers and imposing duties on the aforesaid board of trustees, the Department of Welfare, and courts; and imposing certain charges on counties," is repealed. Section 2. This act shall take effect immediately.

APPROVED-The 20th day of July, A. D. 1968.

RAYMOND P. SHAFER.